

TITLE: "NREL BROCHURES AND CUT SHEETS" / PROGRAM 2870-S
TERM: JANUARY 1, 2006 TO DECEMBER 31, 2006 (W/OPTIONS)

Item No.	DESCRIPTION	Basis of Award		KEYLINE GRAPHICS		LITHEXCEL	
				State 050	Code 48192	State 300	Code 52436
				UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST
I.	ELECTRONIC PREPRESS:						
(a.)	Per Color/Trim/Page-size unit	190	x	No Charge		No Charge	
(b)	Systems Timework.....per hour	5	x	115.00	575.00	60.00	300.00
II.	FILMS:						
(a)	Trim/Page-size unit produced from camera copy...per page						
1	Format A	8	x	No Charge		5.00	40.00
2	Format B	5	x	No Charge		10.00	50.00
3	Format C	2	x	No Charge		18.00	36.00
(b)	Trim/page-size unit produced from electronic file...per page						
1	Format A	16	x	No Charge		No Charge	
2	Format B	5	x	No Charge		No Charge	
3	Format C	4	x	No Charge		No Charge	
(c)	Line...per illustration	8	x	No Charge		5.00	40.00
(d)	Square-finish halftone...per illustration	39	x	No Charge		5.00	195.00
(e)	Combination line and halftone...per illustration (any size)	10	x	No Charge		10.00	100.00
(f)	Strip-in (including film)...per strip-in	30	x	No Charge		10.00	300.00
(g)	Color corrected 4-color Process Illustrations:						
1	First 161 sq. cm (25 sq. inch)image...per set	24	x	No Charge		40.00	960.00
2	Each additional 161 sq. cm. (25 sq. inches)...per set	34	x	No Charge		20.00	680.00
(h)	Dylux/digital proofs...per trim/page-size unit	274	x	14.25	3,904.50	2.50	685.00
(l)	Color key proofs...per color...per trim/page-size unit	8	x	15.00	120.00	5.00	40.00
(j)	One-piece laminated analog/digital color proofs...per trim/page-size unit	96	x	35.00	3,360.00	20.00	1,920.00
(k)	Intermediate Color Proof.....each page size unit	48	x	6.00	288.00	16.00	768.00
(l)	Consultation/Timework...per hour	1	x	115.00	115.00	60.00	60.00
III.	PRINTING, BINDING, PACKING, & DISTRIBUTION:						
	Single Color - Per Printed Side:						
(a)	Makeready and setup charge						
1	Format "A"	108	x	43.90	4,741.20	15.00	1,620.00
2	Format "B"	80	x	91.67	7,333.60	15.00	1,200.00
3	Format "C"	22	x	133.89	2,945.58	25.00	550.00
(b)	Running Per 100 copies						
1	Format "A"	3240	x	1.82	5,896.80	0.60	1,944.00
2	Format "B"	2400	x	2.31	5,544.00	0.60	1,440.00
3	Format "C"	660	x	3.16	2,085.60	0.90	594.00
	Additional Ink Color - Per Printed Side:						
(c)	Makeready and setup charge						
1	Format "A"	62	x	13.00	806.00	15.00	930.00
2	Format "B"	42	x	15.00	630.00	15.00	630.00
3	Format "C"	16	x	30.00	480.00	25.00	400.00
(d)	Running Per 100 copies						
1	Format "A"	1860	x	0.36	669.60	0.60	1,116.00
2	Format "B"	1260	x	0.40	504.00	0.60	756.00
3	Format "C"	480	x	0.62	297.60	0.90	432.00
	4-Color Process - Per Printed Side:						
(e)	Makeready and setup charge						
1	Format "A"	24	x	187.00	4,488.00	110.00	2,640.00
2	Format "B"	4	x	220.00	880.00	160.00	640.00
3	Format "C"	2	x	546.00	1,092.00	280.00	560.00
(f)	Running Per 100 copies						
1	Format "A"	720	x	3.64	2,620.80	1.00	720.00

**TITLE: "NREL BROCHURES AND CUT SHEETS" / PROGRAM 2870-S
TERM: JANUARY 1, 2006 TO DECEMBER 31, 2006 (W/OPTIONS)**

2	Format "B"	120	x	4.39	526.80	1.60	192.00
3	Format "C"	60	x	7.24	434.40	2.50	150.00
IV.	PAPER: Per 100 leaves						
(a)	White or Colored Vellum Book, 104 g/m ² (70-lb.)	42	x	3.85	161.70	1.60	67.20
(b)	White or Colored Vellum Book, 118 g/m ² (80-lb.)	244	x	4.39	1,071.16	2.80	683.20
(c)	Colored Laid-Antique Book, 104 g/m ² (70-lb.)	24	x	5.24	125.76	3.10	74.40
(d)	White No. 1 Gloss Book, 104 g/m ² (70-lb.)	34	x	1.90	64.60	2.00	68.00
(e)	White No. 1 Gloss Book, 118 g/m ² (80-lb.)	182	x	2.10	382.20	2.30	418.60
(f)	White No. 1 Dull Book, 104 g/m ² (70-lb.)	602	x	1.90	1,143.80	2.00	1,204.00
(g)	White No. 1 Dull Book, 118 g/m ² (80-lb.)	2000	x	2.10	4,200.00	2.30	4,600.00
(h)	White No. 1 Dull or Gloss Coated Text 148 g/m ² (100-lb.)	70	x	2.30	161.00	3.60	252.00
(i)	Natural 100% Plant Paper Smooth finish(Kenaf or equal)77 g/m ² (52-lb.)	40	x	7.98	319.20	5.00	200.00
(j)	White Classic Crest Text 90 g/m ² (60-lb.)	500	x	4.03	2,015.00	2.30	1,150.00
(k)	White Classic Crest Text 104 g/m ² (70-lb.)	150	x	4.70	705.00	3.00	450.00
(l)	Classic Crest Text (or equal), 118 g/m ² (80-lb.)	200	x	5.62	1,124.00	4.00	800.00
(m)	White Neenah Bond, 25% Cotton content 90 g/m ² (24 lb.)	50	x	5.06	253.00	3.60	180.00
(n)	White or Colored Index, 199 g/m ² (110-lb.)	68	x	4.00	272.00	5.50	374.00
(o)	White or Colored Card Stock Coated One Side (10 or 12 Point)	30	x	5.71	171.30	8.50	255.00
(p)	White or Colored Vellum Cover, 176 gm ² (65-lb.)	812	x	3.00	2,436.00	4.50	3,654.00
(q)	Colored Laid-Antique Cover, 176 g/m ² (65-lb.)	18	x	9.28	167.04	10.90	196.20
(r)	White No. 1 Gloss Cover, 162 g/m ² (60-lb.)	434	x	3.04	1,319.36	7.50	3,255.00
(s)	White No. 1 Gloss Cover, 216 g/m ² (80-lb.)	312	x	3.50	1,092.00	7.50	2,340.00
(t)	White No. 1 Dull Cover, 162 g/m ² (60-lb.)	312	x	3.04	948.48	7.50	2,340.00
(u)	White No. 1 Dull Cover, 216 g/m ² (80-lb.)	120	x	3.50	420.00	7.50	900.00
(v)	White No. 1 Dull Cover, 270 g/m ² (100-lb.)	62	x	4.25	263.50	8.50	527.00
(w)	Champion Benefit Granite 100% Recycled Archival (or equal) Vellum Finish Book, 270 g/m ² (70-lb.)	120	x	5.10	612.00	3.50	420.00
(x)	Cream No. 1 Dull Coated Cover (Lustro or equal), 216 g/m ² (80-lb.)	128	x	6.68	855.04	8.90	1,139.20
(y)	Classic Crest Cover (or equal), 176 g/m ² (65-lb.)	80	x	9.08	726.40	13.50	1,080.00
V.	ADDITIONAL OPERATIONS:						
(a)	Drilling each run...per 100 leaves	30	x	3.50	105.00	0.80	24.00
(b)	Folding (continuous folds)...per 100 leaves	1620	x	2.90	4,698.00	2.00	3,240.00
(c)	Perforating (slit or slot) or scoring off fold:						
1	Makeready (each perforation or score)...each line	10	x	43.34	433.40	10.00	100.00
2	Running (maximum 3 lines per run)...per 100 leaves	42	x	2.25	94.50	2.00	84.00
(d)	Fold 8-1/2 x 11" to 8-1/2 x 5-1/2" and staple...per 100 leaves	32	x	6.50	208.00	5.00	160.00
(e)	Applying round pressure sensitive wafer tabs						
1	Affix to machine folded items...per 100 items	24	x	3.00	72.00	2.20	52.80
2	Affix to document when hand folding required...per 100 items	8	x	5.00	40.00	5.00	40.00
(f)	Laminating...per 100 leaves	3	x	72.22	216.66	30.00	90.00
(g)	Band, wrapping, or shrink-film packaging...per package	2200	x	0.25	550.00	0.50	1,100.00
(h)	Package, seal, create and affix label...per container	125	x	2.50	312.50	0.35	43.75

CONTRACTOR TOTALS
DISCOUNT if any
DISCOUNTED TOTALS

2.000%

\$78,078.08
1,561.56
\$76,516.52

2.000%

\$54,250.35
1,085.01
\$53,165.34

AWARDED